TOWNSHIP OF FISHINGCREEK ORDINANCE NO. 02-1978

WHEREAS it is the purpose and intention of this ordinance enacted under the police power of the Township of Fishingcreek, Columbia County, Pennsylvania, to provide for and protect the health, safety and welfare of the inhabitants of the Township with respect to the usage of Township land for radioactive materials;

and

WHEREAS, in accordance with the provisions of law, notice of the intention to adopt this ordinance on this date, was duly published newspaper of general circulation in and about the Township of

Fishingcreek by legal notice in the Morning Press, issue dated May 2, 1978; and

WHEREAS the Board of Supervisors of the Township of Fishingcreek find that the regulation of

the use of land for radioactive materials in the Township of Fishingcreek is in the interest of the public health,

safety and welfare of the Township of Fishingcreek.

NOW THEREFORE, be it ordained and enacted by the Board of Supervisors of the Township of

Fishingcreek, and it is hereby ordained and enacted by the authority of the same:

<u>SECTION 1</u> – Uses of the land of the Township of Fishingcreek for radioactive materials, for the purpose of handling, storage, preparation, use, or disposition of such materials is hereby prohibited throughout

the Township of Fishingcreek in its entirety, this includes both private or public land in Fishingcreek Township.

SECTION 2 – This ordinance shall be effective on this date, and continuing thereafter until such

time as amended, repealed, or otherwise modified by the Board of Supervisors of the Township of Fishingcreek.

Passed – May 2, 1978

THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS OF FISHINGCREEK TOWNSHIP:

ATTEST:

BY: <u>Lynn Posey</u>

President

Jean Ann Deitterick Secretary